In order to comply with the requirements set out in HK Int 5, the Group has changed its accounting policy

on classification of term loans with a repayment on demand clause. In the past, the classification of such

term loans were determined based on the agreed scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements.

Under HK Int 5, term loans with a repayment on demand clause are classified as current liabilities.

As a result, bank loans that contain a repayment on demand clause with the aggregate carrying amounts

of approximately HK$41,784,000 and HK$61,670,000 have been reclassified from non-current liabilities

to current liabilities as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009 respectively. The application of HK Int 5

has no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years and the consolidated statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2010.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial

liabilities.

8

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2009 is as follows:

As at As at

31 December 31 December

2009 2009

(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,938,324 154,019 2,092,343

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 148,384 (148,384) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 5,635 (5,635) –

Borrowings – amount due within one year (10,000) (41,784) (51,784)

Borrowings – amount due after one year (41,784) 41,784 –

Total effects on net assets 2,040,559 – 2,040,559

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 1 January 2009 is as follows:

As at As at

1 January 1 January

2009 2009

(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,679,888 159,654 2,839,542

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 154,019 (154,019) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 5,635 (5,635) –

Borrowings – amount due within one year (411,901) (61,670) (473,571)

Borrowings – amount due after one year (61,670) 61,670 –

Total effects on net assets 2,365,971 – 2,365,971

9

In the current year, the change in accounting policy has affected the accounting for disposal of interest in

subsidiaries as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2010

HK$’000

Increase in profit for the year arising from the fair value of

the retained interest on disposal of interest in subsidiaries 56,258

The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share

for the current year is as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

HK$

Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustment 0.71